for this. The opening retained earnings decreased by R1,7 million and the profit for 2012 decreased by R0,8 million.

32.5	I mpact of restatements on previously disclosed results and financial position
The effect of the above on the financial statements is as follows:

GROUP SABS

 2012
 R’000

 2012
 R’000

Accumulated profit at the beginning of the year
Balance as previously reported  376 560  370 618

Adjustments to opening accumulated profit
Understatement of municipal charges due to overstatement of input VAT  (1 699)  (1 699)

Adjusted accumulated profit at the beginning of the year  374 861  368 919

Accumulated profit at the end of the year
Balance as previously reported  412 981  391 516

Adjustments to opening accumulated profit  (1 699)  (1 699)

Understatement of municipal changes due to overstatement of input VAT  (793)  (793)

Closing balance restated  410 489  389 024

P
A

R
T

 D
:

F
IN

A
NCI

A

L
 IN

F

O
R

M
A

TION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

S
A

B
S

 A
n

n
u

a
l

 R
e

p
o

r
t

2

0
1

2
/

1
3

105

GROUP  SABS

Previously
reported Adjustment

 Restated
results

 Previously
reported

 Adjust-
ment

 Restated
results

 R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000

Income statements for 2012
Revenue  401 482  -   401 482  109 305  (29 283)  80 022

Other income  33 297  -   33 297  69 883  29 283  99 166

Government grants  159 207  -   159 207  139 755  -   139 755

 593 986  -   593 986  318 943  -   318 943

Employee benefit expenditure  (335 949)  -   (335 949)  (130 209)  -   (130 209)

Depreciation  (26 227)  225  (26 002)  (12 775)  3 909  (8 866)

Contract services  (32 040)  -   (32 040)  (25 172)  -   (25 172)

Travel expenditure  (27 419)  -   (27 419)  (4 673)  -   (4 673)

Advertising expenditure  (17 355)  -   (17 355)  (12 555)  -   (12 555)

Repairs and maintenance
expenditure

 (10 744)  -   (10 744)  (6 843)  -   (6 843)

Consulting and technical fees  (17 981)  -   (17 981)  (8 951)  -   (8 951)

Other expenditure  (108 542)  (1 018)  (109 560)  (113 954)  (4 702)  (118 656)

Operating profit  17 729  (793)  16 936  3 811  (793)  3 018

Finance revenue  17 731  -   17 731  17 730  -   17 730

Finance cost  (651)  -   (651)  (643)  -   (643)

Net profit for the year before
taxation

 34 809  (793)  34 016  20 898  (793)  20 105

Taxation  1 616  -   1 616  -  -   -

Net profit for the year  36 425  (793)  35 632  20 898  (793)  20 105

Statements of financial
position for 2012

ASSETS

Non-current assets  570 824  -  570 824  469 765  -  469 765

Property, plant and equipment  305 908  (754)  305 154  227 580  (184 821)  42 759

Investment properties  10 466  -  10 466  10 466  184 821  195 287

Intangible assets  2 538  754  3 292  2 538  -  2 538

Investment in subsidiaries  -   -  -  1  -  1

Available-for-sale investments  229 180  -  229 180  229 180  -  229 180

Deferred taxation  22 732  -  22 732  -  -  -

Current assets  378 852  -  378 852  327 521  -  327 521

Inventory  1 128  -  1 128  1 128  -  1 128

Trade and other receivables  60 285  -  60 285  5 637  -  5 637

Loans to group companies  -   -  -  3 412  -  3 412

Available-for-sale investments  55 128  -  55 128  55 128  -  55 128

Cash and cash equivalents  262 311  -  262 311  262 216  -  262 216

Assets of disposal group
classified as held for sale

 66  -  66  -  -  -

Total assets  949 742  -  949 742  797 286  -  797 286

P
A

R
T

 D
:

F
IN

A
NCI

A

L
 IN

F

O
R

M
A

TION

S
A

B
S

 A
n

n
u

a
l

 R
e

p
o

r
t

2

0
1

2
/

1
3

106

GROUP  SABS

Previously
reported Adjustment

 Restated
results

 Previously
reported

 Adjust-
ment

 Restated
results

 R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves  481 970  (2 492)  479 478  460 508  (2 492)  458 016

General reserve  54 282  -  54 282  54 282  -  54 282

Other components of equity  14 710  -  14 710  14 710  -  14 710

Accumulated profit  412 981  (2 492)  410 489  391 516  (2 492)  389 024

Reserves of disposal group
classified as held for sale

 (3)  -  (3)  -   -  -

Non-current liabilities  333 093  -  333 093  284 110  -  284 110

Employment benefit obliga-
tions

 93 867  -  93 867  52 197  -  52 197

Deferred income  239 226  -  239 226  231 913  -  231 913

Current liabilities  134 610  2 492  137 102  52 668  2 492  55 160

Deferred income  8 315  -  8 315  5 434  -  5 434

Trade and other payables  118 919  (6 471)  112 448  41 310  (759)  40 551

Employment benefit obliga-
tions

 7 376  -  7 376  5 924  -  5 924

VAT liability  -   8 963  8 963  -   3 251  3 251

Liabilities of disposal group
classified as held for sale

 69  -  69  -   -  -

Total equity and liabilities  949 742  -  949 742  797 286  -  797 286

P
A

R
T

 D
:

F
IN

A
NCI

A

L
 IN

F

O
R

M
A

TION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

S
A

B
S

 A
n

n
u

a
l

 R
e

p
o

r
t

2

0
1

2
/

1
3

p
ar

t

e:
 h

u
ma

n

 r
es

o
u

r
c

e
ma

n

ag

em
en

t

107HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

S
A

B
S

 A
n

n
u

a
l

 R
e

p
o

r
t

2

0
1

2
/

1
3

p
ar

t

e:
 h

u
ma

n

 r
es

o
u

r
c

e
ma

n

ag

em
en

t

108

Overview of HR matters at the public entity

Human Capital seeks to deliver a suite of services to the organisation that would drive and support business growth and impel the